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Research Objectives




Objectives - | m
M FSADNI & ASSOCIATES

market research | marketing consultancy | training | recruitment

Overriding Research Objective

A ‘quantitative’ Research Study with local businesses to
assess and explore:

v Their computer and internet usage patterns

v Their use of e-Commerce (to generate business).

v The marketing channels (digital or/fand traditional)
adopted by the companies for advertising.
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Research Methodology
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Research Methodology & Sample Frame - |

v 703 valid (completed) interviews were conducted with
representatives of local companies who are responsible for the
ICT within the company.

v" The sample frame was selected by way of a ‘random sample
by stratified quota’ sampling method and the respondents
hailed from seven different business sectors.

v" The sample size of each business sector was determined on
the actual number of companies operating in each business
sector.
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Research Methodology & Sample Frame - |l

The business sectors participating in the study comprised:

v" Manufacturing and Construction

v" Financial Intermediation, Business Activities and
Communications

v' Community and Social Activities, Personal Service Activities and
Health & Social Work

v" Wholesale and Retall

v Real Estate and Renting
v Transport and Storage
v Hospitality and Tourism.
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Research Instrument Design

v The gquantitative research survey was conducted by way of CATI
(computer-assisted telephone interview) interviews.

v The research instrument (a structured questionnaire) was
produced in English and Maltese for ease of use (depending on
the respondents’ linguistic preferences).

v' The structured questionnaire comprised a °‘Respondent
Profile’ and one section for every ‘research area’ to assess and
measure the respondents’ views and opinions towards the
attainment of the specific research objectives.
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Survey Fieldwork Dates
« The fieldwork was conducted in April 2013.

« The first Wave of this same Study was conducted in February
2012.
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Table 1 — Q5 — Business sector engaged in — Aggregate

Counts
Break %
Respondents
Total 703
Manufacturing and 120
Construction 17.1%
Financial Intermediation,
. L 140
Business Activities and
. . 19.9%
Communications
Community and Social
services, Personal Service 91
Activities and Health & Social 12.9%
Wor k
. 189
Wholesale & Retail 26.9%
Real Estate and Rental 54
7.7%
Transport and Storage 53
P 9 7.5%
Hospitality & Tourism 6
pitality 8.0%
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Figure 2 — Q2 — Gender of Respondents — by Business Sector
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Figure 3 - Q3 — Location of business (Malta or Gozo) — by Business Sector
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Figure 6 — Q7 — Engagement of employees — by Business Sector
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Table 7 — Q7 — Number of employees engaged with company — by Business Sector
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B 1- 9 employees
I 10 - 49 employees
[ 50 - 249 employees

I 250 + employees
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Highlights of the
Research Findings
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Computer & Internet Usage
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Figure 8.1 — Q9 — The sales channels used to sell products/ services —
1st Mentioned - by Business Sector
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I Customers visiting the company's premises/ Walk-in trade
B Internet (website and/or email)

" Phone

B Post

B Doorstep selling (traders going to customers)

[ other

[ Don't know/ Don't remember
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2013 Findings vs 2012 Findings

2013

v' 64% stated that their primary sales channel is by walk-in trade.
18% stated that the phone is the main sales channel.

v' 13% stated that the internet is the main sales channel.

2012

v' 65% stated that their primary sales channel is by walk-in trade
v' 14% stated that the internet is the main sales channel

v' 12% mentioned the phone as their main sales channel.
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Figure 9 — Q10 — Usage of Computer and Internet within the company
— by Business Sector — Prompted Question & Multiple Response

: . Community and
Financial ) .
Counts Intermediation SEEE BB,
Manufacturing . ' |Personal Service [ Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total ; Business S : .
and Construction o Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and .
o Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 703 120 140 91 189 54 53 56
Company uses both
computers and 565 99 138 31 145 51 45 56
Internet for 80.4% 82.5% 98.6% 34.1% 76.7% 94.4% 84.9% 100.0%
business
Company does NOT
use computers (PC, 18 1 - 13 4 - - -
laptop, tablet, etc) 2.6% 0.8% - 14.3% 2.1% - - -
but USES Internet2
Company uses
computers (PC,
laptop, tablet, etc) 36 3 - 21 11 - 1 -
for wordprocessing/ 5.1% 2.5% - 23.1% 5.8% - 1.9% -
database but does
NOT use Internet
Company does NOT
use computers NOR 84 17 2 26 29 3 7 -
Internet at all for 11.9% 14.2% 1.4% 28.6% 15.3% 5.6% 13.2% -
business
Refused/Dont know
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Table 9.2 — Q10a — For which services the internet is used within the
company — by Business Sector — Multiple Response

) . Community and
Financial ) .
Counts Intermediation St I
Manufacturing . ' |Personal Service | Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total ; Business S : .
and Construction o Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and \
o Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 583 100 138 44 149 51 45 56
Sending and 581 100 138 43 148 51 45 56
receiving emails 99.7% 100.0% 100.0% 97.7% 99.3% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Internet Bankin 498 89 135 13 135 42 33 51
g 85.4% 89.0% 97.8% 29.5% 90.6% 82.4% 73.3% 91.1%
Research on the 493 90 137 37 139 37 14 39
internet 84.6% 90.0% 99.3% 84.1% 93.3% 72.5% 31.1% 69.6%
To pav bills online 448 81 132 7 128 33 29 38
pay 76.8% 81.0% 95.7% 15.9% 85.9% 64.7% 64.4% 67.9%
folloevbiena”:r;gtlrse 46 2 16 ’ 1 o 2 6
on theginternet 7.9% 2.0% 11.6% - 7.4% 17.6% 4.4% 10.7%
Seriioevsezggﬁf;in 232 43 103 : 51 18 17 .
interaction via em aﬁ) 39.8% 43.0% 74.6% - 34.2% 35.3% 37.8% -
Don't know I I i I Z I I i
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o Community and
Financial . :
Counts Intermediation Social services,
Manufacturing ) ' |Personal Service| Wholesale & | Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total . Business L : .
and Construction - Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and .
. Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 703 120 140 91 189 54 53 56
Yes 486 78 116 42 116 40 38 56
69.1% 65.0% 82.9% 46.2% 61.4% 74.1% 71.7% 100.0%
\o 217 42 24 49 73 14 15
30.9% 35.0% 17.1% 53.8% 38.6% 25.9% 28.3%
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2013 Findings vs 2012 Findings

2013
v 69% of the companies have their own website
v' 31% dont have a website.

2012
v' 67% of the company have their own website.
v' 33% dont have a website.
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Figure 11 — Q13 — Reasons for not owning a website
— by Business Sector — Multiple Response (n=208)
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I 1t is too expensive to set it up

I Do not have the time

[ Lack of expertise - | am not proficient in ICT
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I Do not feel the need

\ Is in the process of setting up

[ oOther

I Don't know
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Figure 13 — Q15 — The information displayed on the company’s website
— by Business Sector — Multiple Response (n=486)

' : Community and
Financial ; 4
Counts Intermediation Saelel e rlbes,
Manufacturing ; " |Personal Service| Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total ; Business L ) .
and Construction . Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and )
o Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 486 78 116 42 116 40 38 56
General company
(loc'gtfi‘(’)rnmg“(e’:m 465 77 112 41 108 40 37 50
hours coln tz?ct noz 95.7% 98.7% 96.6% 97.6% 93.1% 100.0% 97.4% 89.3%
etc.)
o caesve | o : 9 - 0 s 2 o
ra?ez) 22.6% 3.8% 7.8% i 25.9% 475% 36.8% 62.5%
Product catalogue 180 62 13 2 79 15 6 3
(excluding prices) 37.0% 79.5% 11.2% 4.8% 68.1% 37.5% 15.8% 5.4%
Services offered 303 60 107 25 31 33 36 11
62.3% 76.9% 92.2% 59.5% 26.7% 82.5% 94.7% 19.6%
Don't know/ Don't 7 - 2 - 2 - 1 2
remember 1.4% - 1.7% - 1.7% - 2.6% 3.6%
Refused
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Figure 14.1 — Q16 — The initial reasons for setting up own website
— 1st Mentioned - by Business Sector (n=486)
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I To attract customers (to reach more people)
B To enhance the company image
___ To compete with competitors (all companies are doing it)

[ To provide company information/ contact details

I To keep customers informed of company and/or product news
I To expand the business (greater exposure in Malta and/or abroa
[ ] To look professional/ make an impression with potential custome

I To work faster and more efficiently

I To provide more information about the product/service being sold and/or other useful informatior]"| Other

[ To promote and advertise products/ services (i.e. marketing)

B Don't know
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2013 Findings vs 2012 Findings
2013

v' 46% said that their initial motivation to set up a company website was to
attract customers

v 14% for promotion and advertisement of products/ services
v" 9% wanted to enhance the company’s image.

* 71% claimed that the company website has been successful in achieving
its original objective.

2012

v 25% said their motivation was to attract customers.

v' 23% for promotion and advertisement of products/ services
v 14% to enhance the company’s image.

* 76% claimed that the company website has been successful in achieving
its original objective.



W

M FSADNI & ASSOCIATES

market research | marketing consultancy | training | recruitment

eCommerce
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Table 17 — Q19 — The selling of products/ services over the internet
- by Business Sector

: . Community and
Financial . g
Counts Intermediation SOGR BB,
Manufacturing . " |Personal Service [ Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total . Business S . .
and Construction S Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and .
. Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 703 120 140 91 189 54 53 56
CZ;S’;LO’,TS‘ g:;n 99 6 18 - 20 19 17 19
vSebZite 14.1% 5.0% 12.9% - 10.6% 35.2% 32.1% 33.9%
Yes, through other
Maltese websites 1 - - - 1 - - -
(eg. Trolleymania, 0.1% - - - 0.5% - - -
Ooii)
Yes, through other
international 1 - - - 1 - - -
websites (eg. eBay, 0.1% - - - 0.5% - - -
Amazon)
Yes. email 100 13 45 1 31 5 5 -
' 14.2% 10.8% 32.1% 1.1% 16.4% 9.3% 9.4% -
No 500 101 77 90 136 30 29 37
71.1% 84.2% 55.0% 98.9% 72.0% 55.6% 54.7% 66.1%
, 2 - - - - - 2 -
Don't know 0.3% i i i i i 3.8% i
Refused I ) I I I I I I
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2013 Findings vs 2012 Findings

2013

v' 14% of the companies interviewed do e-commerce through the
company’s own website

v' <1% through other Maltese website
v' <1% through other international websites.

2012

v' 13% of the companies interviewed do e-commerce through the
company’s own website

v 1% through other Maltese websites
v 1% through other international websites.
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Figure 18.1 — Q20 — The reasons why the company does not sell its products/
services online — 1t Mentioned - by Business Sector (n=600)
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I Product/ service not suitable for online selling Il Don't know
Difficulties in implementing payment facilities Refused

I Difficult to keep website up to date
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Table 19 — Q21 — Payment methods offered to their e-commerce customers

— by Business Sector — Multiple Response (n=101)

) . Community and
Financial : 4
Counts Intermediation SeBE] SRS,
Manufacturing ) ' [Personal Service| Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total ) Business L . .
and Construction L Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and .
. Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 101 6 18 22 19 17 19
Credit card - Visa, 70 4 11 17 4 15 19
Mastercard, etc. 69.3% 66.7% 61.1% 77.3% 21.1% 88.2% 100.0%
Debitcard - 37 3 9 11 1 11 2
Quikcash, Cashlink,
otc 36.6% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 5.3% 64.7% 10.5%
e B : s ’ : :
etcg)' ypa, 22.8% 50.0% 27.8% 50.0% 10.5% 11.8%
Cash on deliver 28 4 2 8 10 4
y 21.7% 66.7% 11.1% 36.4% 52.6% 23.5%
Other 16 1 3 2 6 4
15.8% 16.7% 16.7% 9.1% 31.6% 23.5%
Don't know
2 - 2
Refused 2 0% i 11.1%
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Figure 20 — Q22 — The selling of products/ services through e-commerce to local and/or
international customers - by Business Sector — Prompted Q & Multiple Response (n=101)

) . Community and
Financial ; .
Counts Intermediation SOl SETTEES,
Manufacturing . " |Personal Service| Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total ) Business — . .
and Construction L Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and .
. Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 101 6 18 22 19 17 19
Malta and Gozo 77 5 16 18 15 4 19
76.2% 83.3% 88.9% 81.8% 78.9% 23.5% 100.0%
4 1 2 1
Malta only 4.0% 5.6% 9.1% 5.3%
Gozo only
EU countries 56 1 12 7 15 2 19
55.4% 16.7% 66.7% 31.8% 78.9% 11.8% 100.0%
. . 64 1 9 5 13 17 19
Outside EUcountries 63.4% 16.7% 50.0% 22.7% 68.4% 100.0% 100.0%
Don't know
Refused
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- by Business Sector (n=101)

marketing consultancy | training | recruitment

Community and

Financial . .
Counts Intermediation S SEMEES,
Manufacturing ) ' |Personal Service| Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total . Business L : :
and Construction o Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and .
. Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 101 6 18 - 22 19 17 19
31 1 5 - 13 6 6 -
0,
Less than 10% 30.7% 16.7% 27.8% . 59.1% 31.6% 35.3% -
Between 10% and 18 2 3 - 4 6 3 -
30% 17.8% 33.3% 16.7% - 18.2% 31.6% 17.6% -
Between 30% and 7 - - - - 3 4 -
50% 6.9% - - - - 15.8% 23.5% -
Between 50% and 9 - 2 - - - 1 6
70% 8.9% - 11.1% - - - 5.9% 31.6%
Between 70% and 2 - - - - - 1 1
90% 2.0% - - - - - 5.9% 5.3%
2 1 - - - - 1 -
0,
More than 90% 2 0% 16.7% ) i i ) 5.9% )
Don't know 28 2 7 - 3 3 1 12
27.7% 33.3% 38.9% - 13.6% 15.8% 5.9% 63.2%
4 - 1 - 2 1 - -
Refused 4.0% - 5.6% . 9.1% 5.3% - -
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Figure 23 — Q24 — Safety measures taken by companies to protect their online store
— by Business Sector (n=101)
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B use strong passwords and change them frequently

I Monitor log files carefully to detect any attempts of malicious behaviour
Maintains and updates anti-virus software

[ Applies protocols/standards for secure transmission of data (e.g. PCI DSS, SSL)

[ Installs and maintains a firewall

Has an online security policy (this explains how a company plans to protect its physical and information technology assets and includes policies formulated by compe
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Figure 25 - Q26 — The advantages of e-commerce
- by Business Sector — Multiple Response (n=101)

. . Community and
Financial . .
Counts Intermediation Social services,
Manufacturing . " |Personal Service| Wholesale & | Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total . Business L . .
and Construction . Activities and Retalil Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and )
L Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 73 4 16 13 10 15 15
To compete with 23 5 2 3 6 7
business rivals 31.5% 31.3% 15.4% 30.0% 40.0% 46.7%
To develop new 10 1 1 4 3 1
sales channels 13.7% 25.0% 6.3% 30.8% 20.0% 6.7%
Toreach awider 26 2 8 5 1 4 6
audience 35.6% 50.0% 50.0% 38.5% 10.0% 26.7% 40.0%
Customer demands/
nake homerimors | ® 1 2 2 2 1
convenient for 11.0% 25.0% 12.5% 15.4% 20.0% 6.7%
customer)
6 4 2
Other 8.2% 40.0% 13.3%
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Figure 27 — Q27 — The major challenges/ difficulties faced with e-commerce

— by Business Sector (n=101)
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[ | Providing right price to clients [ Retaining customers (getting people to buy again)
B Lack of interaction with customers B Taxation issues
|  Adequate security [] other
B Engaging customers (getting people to actually buy) B Don't know
B Maintaining the site/ catalogue [] Refused

[ Engendering trust online (obtaining people’s trust)

Tourism
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Figure 27 — Q28 — Company’s awareness of the legal obligations towards

consumers arising from legislation — by Business Sector
(eCommerce Act, Distance Selling Regulations & Data Protection Act)

: Community and
Financial . 4
Counts Intermediation ST
Manufacturing . ' [Personal Service| Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total ; Business S : .
and Construction L Activities and Retalil Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and .
o Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 101 6 18 - 22 19 17 19
. 5 1 - - 1 3
Notinformed 5.0% 16.7% . . 4.5% 15.8%
Fairly informed 24 . 4 ’ 6 8 s 2
y 23.8% 16.7% 22.2% - 27.3% 42.1% 17.6% 10.5%
Well informed 3 2 6 ’ o 3 ! 8
34.7% 33.3% 33.3% - 40.9% 15.8% 41.2% 42.1%
Very well informed 33 2 8 ’ 6 3 y ;
y 32.7% 33.3% 44.4% - 27.3% 15.8% 29.4% 47.4%
, 4 - - - - 2 2
Don’t know 4.0% . . . . 10.5% 11.8%
Refused
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eCommerce in Malta - by Business Sector
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Community and

Financial . .
Counts Manufacturin Intermediation S EETIES,
g . ' [Personal Service| Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total and Business o . .
. S Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Construction Activities and .
. Health & Social
Communications
Work
Base 101 6 18 - 22 19 17 19
Com m’\flilit:ations 22 i 9 i S ! 2 5
. 21.8% - 50.0% - 22.7% 5.3% 11.8% 26.3%
Authority
Data Protection - - - - - - - -
Office - - - - - - - -
Ministry for
Infrastructure, 3 - - - 1 - - 2
Transport and 3.0% - - - 4.5% - - 10.5%
Communications
. 3 1 - - 1 - - 1
Consumer Authority 3.0% 16.7% ) i 45% i i 5.3%
3 - - - 2 - 1 -
Other 3.0% - - - 9.1% - 5.9% -
Don't know/Don't 70 5 9 - 13 18 14 11
remember 69.3% 83.3% 50.0% - 59.1% 94.7% 82.4% 57.9%

No entity regulates
ecommerce in Malta
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Table 29 — Q30 - The marketing channel mostly used by companies
— by Business Sector — Prompted Question & Single Response

marketing consultancy | training | recruitment

Community and

Financial . .
Counts Intermediation SEEE EETIERS,
Manufacturing . " |Personal Service| Wholesale & Real Estate and | Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total . Business o . .
and Construction A Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and :
. Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 703 120 140 91 189 54 53 56
Digital/ Online
Marketing only
(websites, social 121 10 33 29 18 11 11 9
networks - 17.2% 8.3% 23.6% 31.9% 9.5% 20.4% 20.8% 16.1%
Facebook, Twitter,
etc., emails, etc)
Traditional
Marketing only
(magazines 254 52 53 17 85 17 25 5
newspapers 1,'V 36.1% 43.3% 37.9% 18.7% 45.0% 31.5% 47.2% 8.9%
radio, etc.)
All of the above 148 19 4 3 54 16 12 40
21.1% 15.8% 2.9% 3.3% 28.6% 29.6% 22.6% 71.4%
Don't know/Don't 3 - - - - 1 1 1
remember 0.4% - - - - 1.9% 1.9% 1.8%
1 - 1 - - - - -
Refused 0.1% i 0.7% i ) i i )
None 176 39 49 42 32 9 4 1
25.0% 32.5% 35.0% 46.2% 16.9% 16.7% 7.5% 1.8%
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2013 Findings vs 2012 Findings

2013

v' 36% of all respondents use traditional marketing only to promote
the company.

v' 21% use both digital/ online marketing and traditional marketing.
v' 17% use digital/ online marketing only for promotion purposes.

2012

v' 45% of all respondents use traditional marketing only to promote
the company.

v 23% use both digital/ online marketing and traditional marketing
v' 14% use digital/ online marketing only for promotion purposes.
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Table 30 — Q31 - The usage of digital/ online marketing channels
— by Business Sector — Prompted Question & Multiple Response (n=269)
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Facebook

Twitter

Linkedin

Other social networks

|
|
[
|
B search Engine Marketing (i.e. increasing the website’s visibility in search engine results pages through advertising and adjusting webpage content(eg. Google Adwo
[ Affiliate Marketing (e.g. paying other companies to include links to your website on their website)

B Display advertising - Banners on website

I Email marketing

[ Don't know/ Don't remember

|

Refused
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2013 Findings vs 2012 Findings

2013

v" 85% use Facebook to promote the company
v 31% use search engine marketing

v' 25% display advertising

v' 21% use email marketing.

2012

v' 76% use Facebook to promote the company
v" 39% use email marketing

v' 33% use display advertising

v' 27% use search engine marketing.
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Figure 31 — Q32 - Reasons for investing in digital/ online marketing channels

— by Business Sector — Multiple Response (n=269)

Community and

Financial . .
Counts Intermediation seelal serless
Manufacturing X ’ | Personal Service Wholesale & Real Estate and Transport and Hospitality &
Break % Total i Business S . .
and Construction Lo Activities and Retail Rental Storage Tourism
Respondents Activities and R
o Health & Social
Communications
Work
Total 269 29 37 32 72 27 23 49
) 20 - - - - - - 20
Allow data analytics 7 4% B B } B ) B 40.8%
Contributes towards
better planning of 58 2 11 13 3 - - 29
traditional marketing 21.6% 6.9% 29.7% 40.6% 4.2% - - 59.2%
campaigns
Flexibility - The
possibility to adjust 71 7 9 23 11 3 1 17
the 26.4% 24.1% 24.3% 71.9% 15.3% 11.1% 4.3% 34.7%
advert/promotion
B(rk()):tdhelro?:;ﬁozz ;e 144 17 21 12 20 12 17 45
abroad))/ 53.5% 58.6% 56.8% 37.5% 27.8% 44.4% 73.9% 91.8%
ex eanei\?eS/m ore 110 ° 23 20 48 > 3 2
C(F;st-effective 40.9% 31.0% 62.2% 62.5% 66.7% 18.5% 13.0% 4.1%
(ev;trs;;‘g tlr: '(‘;:m 114 19 21 16 26 15 17 -
y i t;’ g 42.4% 65.5% 56.8% 50.0% 36.1% 55.6% 73.9% -
Other 21 3 - - 4 11 3 -
7.8% 10.3% - - 5.6% 40.7% 13.0% -
Don't know/ Don't 1 - - - 1 - - -
remember 0.4% - - - 1.4% - - -

Refused
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2013 Findings vs 2012 Findings

Three main reasons why companies invested in digital/ online marketing:

2013
v' 54% - Having broader exposure
v 42% - Being a trend (everybody’s doing it!)

v 41% - Digital/ Online marketing being less expensive than
traditional marketing

2012
v" 51% - Having broader exposure
v' 34% - having the possibility to adjust the adverts

v" 30% - Digital/ Online marketing being less expensive than traditional
marketing
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| thank you for your attention!

Marika Fsadni



